PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7762978

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES J. THOMPSON	05/19/2020
MARK C. PRYJMA	06/08/2020
DANA M. LAMBERT	05/12/2020
MANISHA DOSANJH	05/12/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Street Address:	UNIVERSITY-INDUSTRY LIAISON OFFICE
Internal Address:	#103-6190 AGRONOMY ROAD
City:	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6T 1Z3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17589588

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503273400 Email: lam@bozpat.com

BOZICEVIC, FIELD AND FRANCIS LLP **Correspondent Name:** 201 REDWOOD SHORES PARKWAY Address Line 1:

SUITE 200 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GLHL-014CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAULA A. BORDEN
SIGNATURE:	/Paula A. Borden/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2023
	•

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 062497 FRAME: 0416

source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page1.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page2.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page3.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page4.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page5.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page6.tif	
source=GLHL-014CON EXECUTED Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 062497 FRAME: 0417 WHEREAS, Charles J. THOMPSON of 2515 Cornwall Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, VGK 1C1, Canada, Mark C. PRYJMA of 9 Vale Crescent, Ajax, Ontario, L1S 5A4, Canada, Dana M. LAMBERT of 6467 Wellington Avenue, West Vancouver, British Columbia, V7W 2H7, Canada, and Manisha DOSANJH of 6339 128th Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V3X 1S9, Canada ("ASSIGNOR(S)") have invented an invention(s), (the "invention(s)") for which the following patent and/or utility model application(s) have been filed:

PCT International Application Serial No. PCT/CA2020/050613 filed May 6, 2020, and entitled **ANTIBIOTIC CANNABINOID-TERPENE FORMULATIONS**, claiming priority to United States Patent Application No. 62/843,687, filed on May 6, 2019,

AND WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, having a place of business at University-Industry Liaison Office, #103-6190 Agronomy Road, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada ("ASSIGNEE(S)") are desirous of confirming that ASSIGNEE(S) have acquired and had assigned to ASSIGNEE(S), and by way of further assurances are desirous of acquiring and having assigned to ASSIGNEE(S), the full right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR(S) in and to the Invention(s) and in and to any and all applications and/or Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR(S) hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR(S) confirm having sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, at least as of May 6, 2019, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely, to ASSIGNEE(S) the full and exclusive right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR(S) in and to:

- (a) the Invention(s) worldwide;
- (b) any and all patent and utility model applications for the Invention(s) in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof (collectively, the "Patent Applications");
- (c) any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for the Patent Applications in any and all countries and jurisdictions, including without limitation any renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Letters Patent"); and
- (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past, present or future infringement or any other actionable right under any or all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this Assignment not been made;

(collectively, the "Patent Rights").

ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE(S) or successors or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S).

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR(S) represent that ASSIGNOR(S) have not executed any agreement or assignment in conflict with this Assignment. Furthermore, ASSIGNOR(S) shall not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) shall, each time upon request by ASSIGNEE(S) or legal representatives, successors, nominees or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S), without delay and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE(S): communicate to ASSIGNEE(S) or legal representatives, successors, nominees or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S) any facts known to ASSIGNOR(S) respecting the Patent Rights; testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers; execute all papers relating to any and all of the Patent Applications and the Letters Patent; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE(S) or successors or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S); make all rightful paths; and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE(S) or legal representatives, successors, nominees or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S) to obtain, vest, register, record, confirm, maintain, perfect, prove, enforce and/or defend the Patent Rights in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

ASSIGNOR(S) and ASSIGNEE(S) authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

ASSIGNOR(S) and ASSIGNEE(S) agree that: this Assignment may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts and each executed counterpart shall be deemed to be an original and such counterparts will together constitute one and the same Assignment; and delivery of this Assignment by facsimile, e-mail, or functionally equivalent electronic transmission constitutes valid and effective delivery.

Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):

Name: Charles J. THOMPSON

concer minister at 1110 this 2014

Date: MAY 19, ZUZU AT: VANCOUVER, CANADA

(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)

WITNESS:

Phone is sen

[Signatures continued on next page]

ASSIGNMENT MP
488 Sherbrashe St. Vancouver BC V5W3M2

WHEREAS, Charles J. THOMPSON of 2515 Cornwall Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, VGK 1C1, Canada, Mark C. PRYJMA of 9-Vale Crescent, Ajax, Ontario, L15-5A4, Canada, Dana M. LAMBERT of 6467 Wellington Avenue, West Vancouver, British Columbia, V7W 2H7, Canada, and Manisha DOSANJH of 6339 128th Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V3X 1S9, Canada ("ASSIGNOR(S)") have invented an invention(s), (the "Invention(s)") for which the following patent and/or utility model application(s) have been filed:

PCT International Application Serial No. PCT/CA2020/050613 filed May 6, 2020, and entitled **ANTIBIOTIC CANNABINOID-TERPENE FORMULATIONS**, claiming priority to United States Patent Application No. 62/843,687, filed on May 6, 2019,

AND WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, having a place of business at University-Industry Liaison Office, #103-6190 Agronomy Road, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada ("ASSIGNEE(S)") are desirous of confirming that ASSIGNEE(S) have acquired and had assigned to ASSIGNEE(S), and by way of further assurances are desirous of acquiring and having assigned to ASSIGNEE(S), the full right, title, and Interest of ASSIGNOR(S) in and to the Invention(s) and in and to any and all applications and/or Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR(S) hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR(S) confirm having sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, at least as of May 6, 2019, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely, to ASSIGNEE(S) the full and exclusive right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR(S) in and to:

- (a) the invention(s) worldwide;
- (b) any and all patent and utility model applications for the invention(s) in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof (collectively, the "Patent Applications");
- (c) any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for the Patent Applications in any and all countries and jurisdictions, including without limitation any renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Letters Patent"); and
- (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past, present or future infringement or any other actionable right under any or all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this Assignment not been made;

(collectively, the "Patent Rights").

ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE(S) or successors or assigns of ASSIGNEE(S).

Page 1 of 3

Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By: (Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Mark C. PRYJMA	Name:
Date: Tune 8/2020 At: Uan Guyar BL (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Dana M. LAMBERT	Name:
Date:	•
At: (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Manisha DOSANJH	Name:
Date:	-
At:(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	-

[Signatures continued on next page]

Page 3 of 3

Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Mark C. PRYJMA	Name:
Date:	
At:(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
845-Jale Million (Signature)	By:
Name: Dana M. LAMBERT	Name: John Thompson
Date: <u> </u>	
At: <u>15/2 ST VANCOLIVEX CAGACIO.</u> (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
Βγ:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Manisha DOSANJH	(Signature) Name:
Date:	
At:(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	

[Signatures continued on next page]

Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
Ву:	Ву:
(Signature)	(Signature)
Name: Mark C. PRYJMA	Namé:
Date:	
At: (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
Name: Dana M. LAMBERT	Name:
Date:	
At:(City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	
Execution by ASSIGNOR(S):	WITNESS:
By:	By: Ningot S. Dosajl (Signature)
Name: Manisha DOSANJH	Name: NIRPJIT S. DOSAMJH
Date: May 12, 2020	
At: SWIEY, BC Canada (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	

[Signatures continued on next page]

Execution by ASSIGNEE(S):	WITNESS:
By: Digitally signed by Brett Sharp Date: 2020.06.12 16:13:32 -07'00'	witness not available due to current COVID-19 8y: isolation protocols (Signature)
Name:	Name:
Job Title*: Associate Director UBC UILO (*Include when signing for company and be more specific than "Authorized Representative")	
Date: <u>June 12, 2020</u>	
At: Vancouver BC, Canada (City and Country where Executed and Witnessed)	